

No. 18-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY GUERIN, Director of the Washington State
Department of Retirement Systems,

Petitioner,

v.

MICKEY FOWLER, LEISA MAURER,
and a class of similarly situated individuals,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN K. STRONG
Counsel of Record
DAVID F. STOBAUGH
ALEXANDER F. STRONG
BENDICH, STOBAUGH & STRONG, P.C.
126 NW Canal Street, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 622-3536
skstrong@bs-s.com

Of Counsel:
STEPHEN K. FESTOR

290678



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Record	1
B. Proceedings in Federal District Court	6
C. Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit	7
D. Proceedings Since the Ninth Circuit’s Decision	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Introduction.....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Fowler</i> Decision Was Simply the Routine Application of Well-Established Principles; Petitioner’s Argument that the Decision Established a “New Property Right” and Is “Unprecedented” Depends Entirely on Mischaracterizing the State Retirement Program and Washington Law.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The <i>Fowler</i> Decision Is a Straightforward Application of the Court’s Decision in <i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i>	11
C. The Director Agreed That If a Taking Occurred the Court Could Issue an Injunction Directing Her to Correct the Accounts She Controls and Therefore Under Established Precedents of this Court Applied by the Ninth Circuit There Is No Sovereign Immunity Issue	22
D. Eleventh Amendment Immunity Also Does Not Apply Because the State Agrees That the Teachers’ Employer School Districts, Not the State Itself, Are Responsible for Any Indirect Effects and Under <i>Mt. Healthy</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1997), the School Districts Are Not Part of the State for Purposes of Eleventh Amendment Immunity.	27
E. Director Guerin, the Amici, and Judge Bennett All Discuss Defined Benefit Plans; This Case Involves a Defined Contribution Plan and Does Not Threaten the Legitimacy of Pension Plans Nationwide	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Timber & Trading Co. v. Fist Nat. Bank of Oregon, 511 F.2d 980 (9th Cir. 1973)</i>	16, 17
<i>Bowles v. DRS, 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (Wash. 1993)</i>	14, 30
<i>Brabson v. U.S., 73 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 1996)</i>	16
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington, 538 U.S. 216 (2003)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey Ltd, 526 U.S. 687 (1999)</i>	25
<i>Dean v. Lehman, 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (Wash. 2001)</i>	14
<i>Eason v. Clark County School Dist., 303 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	29
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)</i>	25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)</i>	22, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v.</i> <i>Department of Treasury of State of Indiana,</i> 323 U.S. 459 (1995).....	26
<i>Fowler v. Guerin,</i> 899 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>rehearing and</i> <i>rehearing en banc denied,</i> 918 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Givens v. Alabama Dep't of Corr.,</i> 381 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Gore v. Glickman,</i> 137 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Holz v. Nenana City Public School Dist.,</i> 347 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Homestreet Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (Wash. 2009)	16
<i>Hutto v. South Carolina Retirement System,</i> 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of Continental Ill. Sec. Litigation,</i> 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Kanongata'a v.</i> <i>Washington Interscholastic Activities Assn.,</i> No. C05-1956C, 2006 WL 1727891 (W.D. Wash.) . . .	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kreisler & Kreisler LLC v. National City Bank</i> , 657 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962)	23, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Bayer</i> , 339 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Education</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1997)	27, 28
<i>O'Brien v. Shearon Hayden Stone</i> , 90 Wn.2d 680, 586 P.2d 830 (Wash. 1978)	16
<i>Penn. Dept. of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1988)	13, 15
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 156 U.S. 156 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Probst v. DRS</i> , 167 Wn. App. 180, 271 P.3d 966 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Probst v. DRS</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1015, 2014 WL 7462567 (2014)	1, 6
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High School</i> , 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schneider v. Calif. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Schneider v. Calif. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 345 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>State Ret. Bd. v. Yelle</i> , 31 Wn.2d 87, 201 P.2d 172 (Wash. 1948).....	13, 14
<i>Suever v. Connell</i> , 579 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 402 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2005)	23, 24, 26
<i>Texas State Bank v. Unites States</i> , 423 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11, 31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> , 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1995).....	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Young v. Wall</i> , 642 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2011)	13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. XI	7, 9, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	7
RCW 41.04.445(4)	3, 14
RCW 41.32.010(1)(b)	14
RCW 41.32.010(38)	4, 14, 18
RCW 41.32.817	2
RCW 41.32.817(5)	4
RCW 41.34.120	22
RCW 41.45.010	27
RCW 41.45.060	27
RCW 41.50.033	5
RCW 41.50.110	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
RCW Ch. 41.32.....	4
RCW Ch. 41.40.....	4
WAC 415-02-150.....	5, 19
WAC 415-02-150 §3(b).....	19
WAC 415-02-150(5)	16
Dictionary of Banking Terms (4th ed. 2000)	15
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976)	15s
